57Chikosa Banda and Anneke Meerkotter 57
EXAMINING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
ROGUE AND VAGABOND OFFENCES IN MALAWI
Chikosa Banda1 and Anneke Meerkotter2
Introduction
Malawi’s Penal Code, like the Penal Codes of Zambia, Botswana, Tanzania, and many other former
British colonies, contains the nebulous ‘offence’ of someone being deemed a rogue and vagabond.
Essentially, the offence provides a tool for police to arrest persons whom they think are engaging

or in any public place,6 at such time and under such circumstances as to lead to the conclusion that
such person is there for an illegal or disorderly purpose, shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond.7
1  Lecturer, Chancellor College Faculty of Law; LLB (Hons) (University of Malawi), LLM (University of Essex).
2  Lawyer, Southern Africa Litigation Centre; BProc, LLB (University of the Western Cape), MSoc (University of Amsterdam).
3  Cap 7:01 of the Laws of Malawi.
4   See for example, research conducted in Blantyre, Malawi in 2013, which shows that the offence is often used as a basis to
harass sex workers and extort money from them. Centre for Human Rights Education, Advice and Assistance (CHREAA)
and the Southern Africa Litigation Centre (SALC) (2013) No Justice for the Poor: A Preliminary Study of the Law and Practice
Relating to Arrests for Nuisance-Related Offences in Blantyre, Malawi, chapter 7.
5  H Zimmerman “Louisiana Vagrancy Law – Constitutionally Sound” (1969) 29(2) La L Rev 361, 363.
6   The Penal Code defines a “public place” as including “any public way and any building, place or conveyance to which, for the
time being, the public are entitled or permitted to have access, either without any condition or upon condition of making any
payment, and any building or place which is for the time being used for any public or religious meetings or assembly or as an
open court”.
7   Notably, the Penal Code (in section 185) allows for a removal order to be issued where a person was convicted under section
58 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE58 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
This paper discusses the purpose of sections 184(1)(b) and (c), and focuses on the historic and
contemporary justification for the offences concerned, the courts’ interpretation of rogue and
vagabond offences, and their validity in a constitutional democracy. The paper draws lessons from
the various ways in which foreign jurisdictions have interrogated the legality and constitutionality

20   “Malawi Court Convicts 26 People for Loitering at Night” Nyasa Times (12 August 2014) available at http://www.nyasatimes.
com/2014/08/12/malawi-court-convicts-26-people-for-loitering-at-night/.
21   “Police Nets 183 Suspects in a Sweeping Exercise in the Eastern District of Zomba” Mana Online (8 August 2014) available at
the-eastern-district-of-zomba.
22   Centre for Human Rights Education, Advice and Assistance (CHREAA) and the Southern Africa Litigation Centre (SALC)
(2013) No Justice for the Poor: A Preliminary Study of the Law and Practice Relating to Arrests for Nuisance-Related Offences in
Blantyre, Malawi 71.
23   United Nations Guidelines for the Prevention of Crime Economic and Social Council Resolution 2002/13, UNODC, article
11. See also the United States District Court cases Floyd and Others v City of New York 08 Civ. 1034 SAS (DC) and Ligon and
Others v City of New York and Others [2013] 12 Civ 2274 SAS (DC) 5. Quoting the US Department of Justice, Scheindlin USDJ
noted that there was significant evidence that unlawfully aggressive police tactics are unnecessary for effective policing and
that they are detrimental (and even counter-productive) to the mission of crime reduction. The Court noted that there was no
evidence that the police’s use of the stop-and-frisk technique was successful in producing arrests and reducing crime.
24  United Nations Guidelines for the Prevention of Crime Economic and Social Council Resolution 2002/13, UNODC, article 23.
60 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE60 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
inevitably, be subjectively applied. A recent case in point is that of Chidziwe v Republic,25 in which
a person was arrested under section 184(1)(c) because he was found at an odd hour with a bottle
of beer. Needless to say, the High Court of Malawi overturned the conviction and held that there
was no evidence that holding a bottle of beer implies an illegal purpose.

subjective and capable of too many meanings.39 In the early English case of R v Dean,40 it was
held that to find that one has failed to give good account of oneself requires more substantial and
incriminating evidence, and that the burden of proof should not be compromised.
32  King v Attorney General and Another [1981] 1 LR 245.
33  Id 263.
34  Ledwith v Roberts [1937] 1 KB 233 (CA); Republic v Willie [1923-60] ALR (M) 152 (HC) 154.
35   Zanetti v Hill [1962] 108 CLR 433 (HC) 442. The Court emphasised that “the onus is on the prosecution to prove that an
accused person has no visible lawful means of support”. Id 438.
36   Moore v Moulds [1981] 7 QL 227 (DC), quoted in G Lyons “Moore v Moulds (Vagrancy Conviction Appeal against Sentence –
Desirability of Legal Representation – Proper Interpretation of the Offence of Vagrancy)” (1982) Aboriginal L Bulletin 1, 3.
37  [1923-60] ALR (M) 152, 154.
38  (1966) 259 F Supp 256.
39   “Criminal Law – Constitutional Law – Vagrancy Statutes and Due Process – Alegata v Commonwealth 231 NE2d (Mass 1967)”
(1968) 9 Wm & Mary L Rev 1162, 1165.
40  (1) 18 Cr App R 134, quoted in Republic v Willie [1923-60] ALR (M) 152 (HC).
62 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE62 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
Interpreting Section 184(1)(c)
Section 184(1)(c) provides that a person is deemed a rogue and vagabond if found in a public
place, at such a time, and under such circumstances, as to lead to the conclusion that such a person
is there for an illegal or disorderly purpose.

and humiliating experience that makes people feel unwanted and distrustful of the police. It creates
a situation in which people live in fear of being stopped when they go about their daily activities,
and it alienates the police from the community.47 Similar arguments can be made about arrests
using rogue and vagabond offences, where the broad nature of these offences exposes innocent
people to degrading treatment at the hands of the police during questioning, arrest, and detention.
Freedom from Inhuman and Degrading Treatment or Punishment
Section 19(3) of the Constitution provides that no person shall be subjected to cruel, inhuman, or
degrading treatment or punishment.
The African Commission emphasised in Doebbler v Sudan48 that inhuman and degrading treatment
includes not only actions that cause serious physical or psychological suffering, but those “which
44  (2003) AHRLR 96 (ACHPR).
45  Id at para. 57
46  [2013] 08 Civ 1034 SAS (DC).
47  Id 3, 82.
48  (2003) AHRLR 153 (ACHPR).
64 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE64 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
humiliate or force the individual against his will or conscience”.49
The right to be protected from inhuman and degrading treatment is infringed when rogue and
vagabond offences are applied arbitrarily against particular groups of people or are used to target
behaviour that is not criminal.50 In such cases, the arrest and detention of a person amounts to

60   The UN Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has also expressed the concern that laws which prohibit
begging and loitering effectively criminalises homelessness. It also noted that such laws have a disproportionate effect
on vulnerable groups, such as racial and ethnic minorities in the United States. Committee on the Elimination of Racial
Discrimination, Concluding Observations (United States), CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9, 29 August 2014 at para. 12, available at
61  (1941) 314 US 160.
62  Id 184-85.
63   [1997] 2 MLR 67. This case is also discussed in ACK Nyirenda “The Role of the Judiciary in Protecting the Rights of
Vulnerable Groups in Malawi” in this publication.
64   [2008] MWHC 228. The case concerned thirteen women who were arrested in rest-houses during a police sweep. The Court
held that the convictions were improper, as there was no indication, based on the facts that the women were there for a
disorderly purpose. The Court commented: “But surely the law could not have intended to criminalise mere poverty and
homelessness, especially in a free and open society. It could never be a crime for a person to be destitute and homeless. And if
a person is homeless he or she is bound to roam around aimlessly. One would have thought it becomes the state responsibility
to shelter and provide for such people than condemn them merely on account of their lack of means.”
66 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE66 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
Freedom of Movement
The right to freedom of movement and residence is protected under section 39 of the Constitution.
Police have interpreted section 184 as allowing them wide discretion to arrest persons found loitering
at night.65 Notably, such arrests are more likely to affect the poor: someone who drives around at

72   This approach is also referred to as the Rule of Lenity, which requires that, in construing an ambiguous criminal statute, the
court should resolve the ambiguity in favour of the defendant. McNally v United States (1987) 483 US 350.
73   Brown v Republic MWHC Criminal Appeal No. 24 of 1996; Republic v Balala [1997] MLR 67 (HC); Mwanza and 12 Others v
Republic [2008] MWHC 228; Republic v Luwanja and Others [1995] 1 MLR 217 (HC); Chidziwe v Republic MWHC Criminal
Appeal No. 14 of 2013.
74   Ackermann J in the South African Constitutional Court case of State v Makwanyane 1995 (3) SA 391 (CC) at para. 156,
emphasised that arbitrariness is contrary to the values underlying the constitutional order, since it inevitably leads to the
unequal treatment of persons.
75   “It would certainly be dangerous if the legislature could set a net large enough to catch all possible offenders, and leave it to
the courts to step inside and say who could be rightfully detained, and who should be set at large. This would, to some extent,
substitute the judicial for the legislative department of the government.” United States v Reese (1875) 92 US 214 (SC) 221.
76  MWSC Miscellaneous Criminal Appeal No. 6 of 2013.
77   See United States v Margeson (1966) 259 F Supp 256 (DC), which held that a provision allowing a policeman’s judgment (as to
the validity of a person’s ‘account’) to be determinative of guilt, is unconstitutional.
78  JD Berg, “The Troubled Constitutionality of Antigang Loitering Laws” (1993) 69(2) Chi-Kent L Rev 461, 470.
68 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE68 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
vagueness. In Baker v Binder,79 the Federal District Court ruled that a law, which declared persons
who habitually loiter without work vagrants, was too wide in ambit and not specific enough about
what conduct it wanted to prohibit. In Papachristou v City of Jacksonville,80 the United States
Supreme Court struck down a rogue and vagabond offence as unconstitutionally vague, because

order from a magistrate, any person whom he finds lying or loitering in any highway, yard, or
place during the night – and whom he suspects, upon reasonable grounds, of having committed
or being about to commit a felony. The section also extends to the arrest of any person who is
about to commit an arrestable offence or whom the officer has reasonable grounds of suspecting is
about to commit an arrestable offence. Section 28 of the Criminal Procedure and Evidence Code
is a more appropriate response to crime prevention, as it contains the yardstick of “reasonable
grounds”. Section 28 further requires that the police officer must suspect that a specific offence
86  Canada (Attorney General) v Bedford 2013 SCC 72 at para. 113.
87  (1967) 20 NY2d 309.
88   Id 312-13; see also “Criminal Law – Constitutional Law – Vagrancy Statutes and Due Process – Alegata v Commonwealth, 231
NE2d (Mass 1967)” (1968) 9 Wm & Mary L Rev 1162, 1166.
89   UN General Assembly Report by Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights 66th session (4 August 2011)
A/66/265, 5, available at http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Poverty/A.66.265.pdf. See also UN General Assembly
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Right to Safe Drinking Water and Sanitation: Stigma and the Realisation of the
Human Rights to Water and Sanitation 21st Session of the Human Rights Council (2012) 11.
70 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE70 •      USING THE COURTS TO PROTECT VULNERABLE PEOPLE
has, or is about to be, committed. This is a better option than section 184(1)(c), which simply
requires a suspicion that the person is at a place for an illegal or disorderly purpose. The objective
of crime prevention is better balanced against the rights of persons if an arrest is limited to cases
where there is a suspicion that a substantive offence has actually been committed or is about to be